© 0 N o o A~ w DN Pk

[EEN
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Transcript of Proceedings

May 23, 2023

BEFORE THE PUBLI C SERVI CE COVM SSI ON
STATE OF M SSOURI

TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS
Local Public Hearing

Tuesday, May 23, 2023
6:15 p.m - 6:28 p.m

WebEXx
Pages 1 - 14
In the Matter of the
Application of a Rate

| ncrease of Raytown \Water
Conpany

File No. WR-2023-0344

N e N

ROSS KEELI NG, Presi di ng
REGULATORY LAW JUDGE

MAI DA J. COLEMAN, Conm ssi oner
JASON R. HOLSMAN, Conm ssi oner

St enographi cally Reported By:
Beverly Jean Bentch, RPR, CCR No. 640

Job No.: 146171

Page 1

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.
www.lexitaslegal.com

LEXITAS



© 0 N o o A~ w DN Pk

[EEN
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Transcript of Proceedings

May 23, 2023

PO

BY:

O f

PO

BY:

Chi

APPEARANCES:

On behalf of the Staff of the
Publ i c Service Conm ssi on:

M ssouri Public Service Comm ssion
200 Mhdi son Street, Suite 800

Box 360

Jefferson Gty, MO 65101

KAREN BRETZ, ESQ
Kar en. Bret z@sc. np. gov

On behalf of the Ofice of the Public Counsel:

ice of the Public Counsel

200 Madi son Street, Suite 650

Box 2230

Jefferson Gty, MO 65102

ANNA MARTI N
Anna. Marti n@pc. no. gov

Al so participating via WbEX:
Neal Cl evenger

ki C evenger - Thonpson

Page 2

888-893-3767
www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

LEXITAS



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings May 23, 2023
Page 3
| NDE X
Page

Openi ng Remar ks by Comm ssi oner Hol sman 6

Question by Ms. Anna Martin 9

Certificate of Reporter 14
888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. |. EXITAS

www.lexitaslegal.com



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N N N NN P PR R R R PP,
g A W N P O © W ~N O O » W N P O

Transcript of Proceedings May 23, 2023

. . Page 4
The foll ow ng proceedi ngs began at 6:15 p.m:

JUDGE KEELI NG  Good evening. Let's go on the
record. First |I'd ask everyone to nmute thensel ves
unl ess they' re speaking. That wll cut down on the
noi se | evel and prevent audi o feedback. |[|f you don't
have a nute button or if you can't find it, | believe
that *6 will also nute and unnute your phone, if that's
what you're working wth.

Today is May 23rd, 2023. The tine is 6:15
p.m M nane is Ross Keeling. | ama regulatory |aw
judge with the Mssouri Public Service Conm ssion and
"1l preside over this hearing.

The Conm ssion has set this tinme for a | ocal
public hearing in Case No. WR-2023-0344, which is
captioned as In the Matter of the Application of a Rate
| ncrease of Raytown Water Conpany. The Conmm ssion has
schedul ed this I ocal public hearing to give nenbers of
the public a chance to comment about Raytown Water
Conpany' s application.

The M ssouri Public Service Conm ssion
regul ates the rates charged by public utility conpanies
in Mssouri to ensure that those rates are just and
reasonable. The Conm ssion also regulates the quality
of service and safety of the operations of public

utilities.

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N N N NN P PR R R R PP,
g A W N P O © W ~N O O » W N P O

Transcript of Proceedings May 23, 2023

] ) o Page 5
Rayt own Water Conpany is a public utility

under the M ssouri Statutes and as such is subject to
regul ati on by the Comm ssion. The Comm ssion is
currently made up of four Conm ssioners. The
Conm ssi oners are appoi nted by the Governor to fixed
terms and confirned by the Senate.

The Commi ssioners enploy a staff of engineers,
accountants, attorneys, financial analysts and ot her
specialists in the field of utility regulation.

This evening we're schedul ed to have
Conmm ssi on Chai rman Rupp and Conm ssioners Col enan,

Hol sman and Kol kmeyer with us. | heard Conm ssioner

Hol sman say that he's here. Are any other Conm ssioners
with us this evening? Hearing none, then I'll say that
Conmm ssi oner Holsman is here and | believe that other
Comm ssioners will join once the hearing is in progress.

COWM SSI ONER COLEMAN:  Conmi ssi oner Col eman is
her e.

JUDGE KEELI NG  Good eveni ng, Comm ssi oner
Col eman. Conmi ssioner Coleman is also with us.

This is an official hearing of the M ssour
Public Service Comm ssion, and the statenents and
testinony of wtnesses wll be recorded by a court
reporter and nmust be given under oath. Once the hearing

testinony is transcribed, the Conm ssioners will have

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com




© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N N N NN P PR R R R PP,
g A W N P O © W ~N O O » W N P O

Transcript of Proceedings May 23, 2023

Page 6
the opportunity to read all of the w tnesses' renarks.

Know t hat the Conm ssioners val ue your comments and
lnput. At this tinme, would any of the Conmm ssioners
| i ke to make opening remarks?

COWM SSI ONER HOLSMAN:  Judge, this is
Comm ssioner Holsman. | just want to thank everybody
for testifying tonight. W do appreciate their coments
and their feedback, we do listen and it does matter. |
just wanted to say thank you for presiding over this
heari ng.

JUDGE KEELI NG  Thank you, Conm ssi oner.
Conmm ssi oner Col eman, would you |ike to make an openi ng
remar k?

COWM SSI ONER COLEMAN:  No, thank you.

JUDGE KEELI NG Thank you then. Ckay. There
are attorneys here tonight representing the parties in
this matter. For the record, would each of you identify
your sel ves and state which party you' re representing.
W'l start out with Raytown Water Conpany.

MR. CLEVENGER Neal C evenger, Conpany
Manager and Presi dent.

M5. CLEVENGER- THOVPSON:  Chi Ki
Cl evenger - Thonpson, Conpany Vice President. [I'min
charge of servicing and part of the field.

JUDGE KEELI NG  Thank you. Can the attorneys

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com




© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N N N NN P PR R R R PP,
g A W N P O © W ~N O O » W N P O

Transcript of Proceedings May 23, 2023

Page 7
for the Conm ssion Staff state what party they're

representing?

M5. BRETZ: Karen Bretz for Comm ssion Staff.

JUDGE KEELI NG  Thank you, Ms. Bretz. |Is
anyone here fromthe Ofice of the Public Counsel ?

M5. MARTIN:. Anna Martin. |'mhere for the
Ofice of the Public Counsel.

JUDGE KEELI NG  Thank you, Ms. Martin. The
way this portion of the hearing should proceed tonight
would be | would call froma list of nanes listed on the
sign-up sheet in the order they appear. Wen | would
call your nane, you would unmute your m crophone and
acknow edge that you're logged on into the neeting. And
bef ore you speak, | would place you under oath and ask
you to state and spell your nane and then you coul d
of fer your comments to the Comm ssion. W don't have
anyone signed up to testify this evening, but there are
people at the hearing and | believe it's necessary to go
t hrough this process and | et those peopl e understand
what their options are.

Pl ease understand that the Conm ssioners wl|
not be able to answer any of your questions today
because they have to remain inpartial and only consider
evi dence presented at the evidentiary hearing for this

matter should one actually take place. The Comm ssion

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com




© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N N N NN P PR R R R PP,
g A W N P O © W ~N O O » W N P O

Transcript of Proceedings May 23, 2023

Page 8
has not nade any decisions in this case as to whether to

approve Raytown Water Conpany's application. The

Commi ssion is interested in your conments and wll use
themto help make their decision. |f you have questions
after the hearing, you can use the sane enmil| address
that you would use to register for this hearing. That
woul d be wat er sewer comment s@sc. no. gov for Comm ssion
Staff and nopco@pc. no.gov for the Ofice of the Public
Counsel .

So having no signed up -- no registered people
to provide testinony, | wll ask if there's anyone at
this hearing who would like to give their conments to
t he Comm ssion, provide testinony for the purpose of
maki ng a decision in this matter? Please cone forward
now and state your nane and indicate who you are. ||
give it about ten nore seconds.

COWM SSI ONER HOLSMAN:  Judge, you may rem nd
folks they need to press *6 to unnute if they're trying
to unnute.

JUDGE KEELING I'Il rem nd people of that.

If you are trying to unnmute your phone, you nay need to
press *6 to unnute it and then you'll be able to speak
on this format. Oherwse, you will need to unnute
yourself in order to be heard.

kay. |If there's no one el se who would |ike

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N N N NN P PR R R R PP,
g A W N P O © W ~N O O » W N P O

Transcript of Proceedings May 23, 2023

Page 9
to offer their testinony today, would any of the
Commi ssioners |ike to make any remarks ot herw se?
COW SSI ONER HOLSMAN: | think we're good,
Judge. Thank you.
JUDGE KEELI NG  Thank you. 1'd like to thank
all of our participants today for their testinony. |If

you do have additional coments or if you know of
soneone who could not be present tonight but would Iike
to coment, you may nmake witten conments by contacting
the sane enail address used to register for this
hearing. Once agai n, watersewerconment s@sc. np. gov or
nmopco@pc. nb. gov or by going to the Public Service
Comm ssi on's web page.

If there are no other comments by the
Conmm ssioners, this hearing is now adjourned and we are
of f the record.

(OFf the record.)

M5. MARTIN. | had sonething | wanted to say.
|"msorry. | didn't realize that that was everyone.

JUDGE KEELING Okay. We'll go back on the
record.

M5. MARTIN: | am so sorry.

JUDGE KEELI NG  And pl ease, what woul d your
comment be, Ms. Martin?

M5. MARTIN: Not really a coment so nuch as a

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com




© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N N N NN P PR R R R PP,
g A W N P O © W ~N O O » W N P O

Transcript of Proceedings May 23, 2023

] ) ] ) Page 10
guestion. Sonmething that |I noticed, | just happened to
| ook at the conplaint and one of the things that
concerned ne was it took -- when she called and had an

| ssue where she felt that there mght be a |eak, it took
about three weeks for you guys to be able to get soneone
out. And because you said it was because -- or the
conpl ai nant said that the conpany said that it was
because of staffing issues. | just wanted to know are
there any issues regarding staffing that we can assi st
wth that, things like that, because that was nmy nost --
nmy bi ggest concern was that the custoners weren't
getting tinmely service because of possible staffing

| ssues.

JUDGE KEELI NG Thank you very nuch for your
comrent. However, this hearing has been set aside for
public comrents In the Matter of the Application of a
Rate I ncrease of Raytown Water Conpany. The service
| ssues are not necessarily germane to that.

M5. MARTIN. Ckay. Well, | was wondering. |
didn't know if that was part of the rate increase was an
I ncrease to staff for allocation purposes.

JUDGE KEELING | believe there was a question
and answer period prior to this portion of the hearing.
Did you attend that?

M5. MARTIN: Yeah. And | asked if | should

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N N N NN P PR R R R PP,
g A W N P O © W ~N O O » W N P O

Transcript of Proceedings May 23, 2023

] ] ) Page 11
ask about this beforehand or during, and they said to

ask during, but | didn't specify what the question was.
So maybe that was on ne.

JUDGE KEELING  Ckay.

COW SSI ONER COLEMAN:  Judge - -

JUDGE KEELI NG  Yes.

COWM SSI ONER COLEMAN:  -- this is Conm ssi oner
Coleman. 1'd like to find out who Ms. Martin is and if
she would like to go on the record she can be sworn in
and just nake a comment and naybe sonmeone can get back
to her with the answer. Nobody is available, M.
Martin, to answer your question.

M5. MARTIN:. Thank you, Conmi ssioner Col eman.
"' msorry.

JUDGE KEELING Wuld you like to be sworn in
and nmake a comment ?

M5. MARTIN. No. M. Coleman, it's Anna
Martin., I'mwth the Ofice of the Public Counsel. It
was just a question about with staffing. |If soneone
with Raytown could just send an email to nme at
Anna. Marti n@pc. no. gov and get that question answered.
That was nmy only real concern regarding |ike rate
I ncreases and things |ike that because | know t hat
customer service and enpl oyees and things, that's part

of the consideration with rate increases. So | wanted

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N N N NN P PR R R R PP,
g A W N P O © W ~N O O » W N P O

Transcript of Proceedings May 23, 2023

Page 12
to make sure that that was addressed fully.

MS. CLEVENGER- THOWPSON: | can do that for
you, Anna. This is Chiki wth the water conpany.

M5. MARTIN:. Thank you.

JUDGE KEELI NG  So do you have a conment that
you' d li ke to make under oath?

M5. MARTIN: | don't knowif | need to be
sworn or anything as long as --

JUDGE KEELING  The Conmi ssion can't consider
any of your comments unl ess you're sworn.

M5. MARTIN. Right. It was nore of a
guesti on.

JUDGE KEELI NG Ckay. Well, if there are no
further, have you asked your question?

M5. MARTIN:. Yes, and | should be getting into
--or I wll hopefully be getting into contact with M.
Chi ki .

JUDGE KEELI NG  Thank you very nuch for your
gquestion. And are there any other people at this
heari ng who would like to nake a coment regarding the
Matter of the Application of a Rate Increase of Raytown
Wat er Conpany?

(kay. Hearing none, this hearing is now
adjourned and we'll go off the record. I'd like to

t hank everybody for your attendance and thank you very

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com




© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N N N NN P PR R R R PP,
g A W N P O © W ~N O O » W N P O

Transcript of Proceedings May 23, 2023

) ) ] ) Page 13
much, Conm ssioner Col eman and Comm ssi oner Hol snan, and

have a good eveni ng.
COW SSI ONER HOLSMAN:  Thank you, Judge.
COWM SSI ONER COLEMAN:  Thank you, Judge.
M5. MARTIN:. Thank you.
M5. CLEVENGER- THOVMPSON: Thank you very nuch.
Have a good eveni ng.

(Ther eupon, the hearing concluded at 6:28

p.m)

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N N N NN P PR R R R PP,
g A W N P O © W ~N O O » W N P O

Transcript of Proceedings May 23, 2023

Page 14
CERTI FI CATE OF REPORTER

STATE OF M SSOURI )
COUNTY COF COLE )

|, Beverly Jean Bentch, RPR, CCR No. 640, do
hereby certify that | was authorized to and did
stenographically report the foregoing Public Service
Comm ssion Local Public Hearing and that the transcript,
pages 1 through 13, is a true record of my stenographic
not es.

| FURTHER CERTIFY that | amnot a relative,
enpl oyee, attorney, or counsel of any of the parties,
nor am| a relative or counsel connected wth the
action, nor aml financially interested in the action.

Dated this 31st day of My, 2023.

Bupindy, Tean, Berteh

Beverly Jea{jBentch, RPR, CCR No. 640

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com



Transcript of Proceedings

May 23, 2023Index: 2023..noise

2023 4:9
23rd 4:9

6 4:7
6:15 4:1,9

A

accountants 5:8
acknowledge 7:13
analysts 5:8
Anna 7:6

application 4:15,
19

appointed 5:5

attorneys 5:8
6:16,25

audio 4:5

B

began 4:1
Bretz 7:3,4
button 4:6

Chiki 6:22
Clevenger 6:20

Clevenger-
thompson 6:22,23

Coleman 5:11,17,
20 6:12,14

comment 4:18

comments 6:2,7
7:16

Commission 4:11,
13,16,20,23 5:3,
11,22 7:1,3,16,25

Commissioner
5:12,15,17,19,20
6:5,6,11,12,14

Commissioners
5:45,7,11,13,16,
256:2,37:21

companies 4:21

Company 4:16 5:1
6:19,20,23

Company's 4:19
confirmed 5:6
Counsel 7:5,7
court 5:23

cut 44

E

C

call 7:10,12
captioned 4:15
Case 4:14
Chairman 5:11
chance 4:18
charge 6:24
charged 4:21

employ 5:7
engineers 5:7
ensure 4:22

evening 4:25:10,
14,19 7:17

evidence 7:24

evidentiary 7:24

F

feedback 4:56:8
field 5:96:24
financial 5:8
find 4:6

fixed 5:5

Keeling 4:2,10
5:19 6:11,15,25
7:4,8

Kolkmeyer 5:12

G

give 4:17
Good 4:25:19
Governor 5:5

H

law 4:10
level 4:5
list 7:10
listed 7:10
listen 6:8
local 4:13,17
logged 7:13

heard 5:12

hearing 4:12,14,
17 5:14,16,21,24
6:10 7:9,18,24

Holsman 5:12,13,
15 6:5,6

M

identify 6:17
impartial 7:23
Increase 4:16
input 6:3

J

made 5:4
make 6:4,12
Manager 6:21
Martin 7:6,8

matter 4:15 6:8,17
7:25

meeting 7:13
members 4:17
microphone 7:12

Missouri 4:11,20,
225:2.21

mute 4:3,6,7

join 5:16
judge 4:2,115:19
6:5,11,15,25 7:4,8

N

K

Karen 7:3

names 7:10
Neal 6:20
noise 4:5

888-893-3767
www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

LEXITAS



Transcript of Proceedings May 23, 2023Index: oath..WR-2023-0344

O

Q

oath 5:24 7:14
offer 7:16
Office 7:5,7
official 5:21
opening 6:4,12
operations 4:24
opportunity 6:1
options 7:20
order 7:11

quality 4:23

guestions 7:22

R

P

p.m. 4:1,10

part 6:24
parties 6:16
party 6:18 7:1
people 7:18,19
phone 4:7
place 7:14,25
portion 7:9
presented 7:24
preside 4:12
President 6:21,23
presiding 6:9
prevent 4:5
proceed 7:9
proceedings 4:1
process 7:19
progress 5:16

public 4:11,14,17,
18,20,21,24 5:1,
22 75,7

Rate 4:15
rates 4:21,22

Raytown 4:16,18
5:16:19

read 6:1
reasonable 4:23
record 4:36:17
recorded 5:23
regulates 4:21,23
regulation 5:3,9
regulatory 4:10
remain 7:23
remark 6:13
remarks 6:1,4
reporter 5:24

representing 6:16,
18 7:2

Ross 4:10
Rupp 5:11

S

safety 4:24

scheduled 4:17
5:10

Senate 5:6

service 4:11,20,24
5:22

servicing 6:24

set 4:13

sheet 7:11
sign-up 7:11
signed 7:17
speak 7:14
speaking 4:4
specialists 5:9
spell 7:15

staff 5:77:1,3
start 6:19

state 6:18 7:1,15
statements 5:22
Statutes 5:2
subject 5:2

T

terms 5:6

testify 7:17
testifying 6:7
testimony 5:23,25
time 4:9,13 6:3
today 4:97:22
tonight 6:7,16 7:9
transcribed 5:25

U

understand 7:19,
21

unmute 4:7 7:12
utilities 4:25
utility 4:215:1,9

Vv

Vice 6:23

w

wanted 6:9

Water 4:16,18 5:1
6:19

witnesses 5:23
witnesses' 6:1
working 4:8

WR-2023-0344
4:14

888-893-3767
www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

LEXITAS



	Transcript
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14

	Word Index
	Index: 2023..noise
	2023 (1)
	23rd (1)
	6 (1)
	6:15 (2)
	accountants (1)
	acknowledge (1)
	analysts (1)
	Anna (1)
	application (2)
	appointed (1)
	attorneys (3)
	audio (1)
	began (1)
	Bretz (3)
	button (1)
	call (2)
	captioned (1)
	Case (1)
	Chairman (1)
	chance (1)
	charge (1)
	charged (1)
	Chiki (1)
	Clevenger (2)
	Clevenger-thompson (2)
	Coleman (7)
	comment (1)
	comments (3)
	Commission (13)
	Commissioner (11)
	Commissioners (10)
	companies (1)
	Company (5)
	Company's (1)
	confirmed (1)
	Counsel (2)
	court (1)
	cut (1)
	employ (1)
	engineers (1)
	ensure (1)
	evening (5)
	evidence (1)
	evidentiary (1)
	feedback (2)
	field (2)
	financial (1)
	find (1)
	fixed (1)
	give (1)
	Good (2)
	Governor (1)
	heard (1)
	hearing (11)
	Holsman (5)
	identify (1)
	impartial (1)
	Increase (1)
	input (1)
	join (1)
	judge (9)
	Karen (1)
	Keeling (8)
	Kolkmeyer (1)
	law (1)
	level (1)
	list (1)
	listed (1)
	listen (1)
	local (2)
	logged (1)
	made (1)
	make (2)
	Manager (1)
	Martin (3)
	matter (4)
	meeting (1)
	members (1)
	microphone (1)
	Missouri (5)
	mute (3)
	names (1)
	Neal (1)
	noise (1)

	Index: oath..WR-2023-0344
	oath (2)
	offer (1)
	Office (2)
	official (1)
	opening (2)
	operations (1)
	opportunity (1)
	options (1)
	order (1)
	p.m. (2)
	part (1)
	parties (1)
	party (2)
	people (2)
	phone (1)
	place (2)
	portion (1)
	presented (1)
	preside (1)
	President (2)
	presiding (1)
	prevent (1)
	proceed (1)
	proceedings (1)
	process (1)
	progress (1)
	public (11)
	quality (1)
	questions (1)
	Rate (1)
	rates (2)
	Raytown (4)
	read (1)
	reasonable (1)
	record (2)
	recorded (1)
	regulates (2)
	regulation (2)
	regulatory (1)
	remain (1)
	remark (1)
	remarks (2)
	reporter (1)
	representing (3)
	Ross (1)
	Rupp (1)
	safety (1)
	scheduled (2)
	Senate (1)
	service (4)
	servicing (1)
	set (1)
	sheet (1)
	sign-up (1)
	signed (1)
	speak (1)
	speaking (1)
	specialists (1)
	spell (1)
	staff (3)
	start (1)
	state (3)
	statements (1)
	Statutes (1)
	subject (1)
	terms (1)
	testify (1)
	testifying (1)
	testimony (2)
	time (3)
	today (2)
	tonight (3)
	transcribed (1)
	understand (2)
	unmute (2)
	utilities (1)
	utility (3)
	Vice (1)
	wanted (1)
	Water (4)
	witnesses (1)
	witnesses' (1)
	working (1)
	WR-2023-0344 (1)



